

SUPREME COURT COPY

NO. S222314
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SOLUS INDUSTRIAL INNOVATIONS, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,**
Respondent;

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 23 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 3, No. Case No. 0047661

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE
Civil Case No. 30-2012-00581868-CU-MC-CXC
THE HONORABLE KIM G. DUNNING

DIRECTOR OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,
CHRISTINE BAKER, AND THE CHIEF OF THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH, JULIANN SUM
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Filed in support of Appellant/Real Party in Interest
District of Attorney (Orange County)

Christopher Jagard, Chief Counsel (CSB 191147) Mi Kim, Staff Counsel (CSB 240413) DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL UNIT 1515 Clay Street, Suite 701 Oakland CA 94612 Telephone No.: (510) 286-3800 Facsimile No.: (510) 286-1220	Amy D. Martin, Chief Counsel (CSB 148569) Suzanne P. Marria, Staff Counsel (CSB 120863) Kathryn J. Woods, Staff Counsel (CSB 228650) DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DIVISION OF WORKERS COMPENSATION 1515 Clay Street, 18th Floor Oakland, California 94612 Telephone No.: (510) 286-7100 Facsimile No.: (510) 286-0687
--	---

(Service on Attorney General required by Rules of Court 8.29(c)(2)(B))
Filing Fee Exempt – Govt. Code § 6103

RECEIVED

JUL 17 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

NO. S222314
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SOLUS INDUSTRIAL INNOVATIONS, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,
Respondent;

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 3, No. Case No. 0047661

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE
Civil Case No. 30-2012-00581868-CU-MC-CXC
THE HONORABLE KIM G. DUNNING

DIRECTOR OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,
CHRISTINE BAKER, AND THE CHIEF OF THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH, JULIANN SUM

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Filed in support of Appellant/Real Party in Interest
District of Attorney (Orange County)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND APPLICATION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	1
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES.....	4
B.	THE OSH ACT IS A MODEL OF COOPERATIVE PREEMPTION.....	6
C.	UNDER SECTION 18(B), UCL IS NEITHER AN ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM FOR CALIFORNIA “OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDARDS” NOR AN “OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDARD.”	8
	1. California’s UCL is an Independent Cause of Action for Unlawful Business Practices, Not an Enforcement Mechanism for the State’s Workplace Safety Standards.....	9
	2. UCL is a Consumer Protection Law of General Applicability and Not a State Workplace Safety Standard.....	11
D.	UCL IS PROTECTED FROM PREEMPTION BY THE SECTION 4(B)(4) SAVINGS CLAUSE.	14
	1. Broad Language of Section 4(b)(4) Savings Clause Supports Narrow Interpretation of Preemption.....	16
	2. <i>Solus</i> Court’s Characterization Of UCL As A Penalty Statute Supports Exemption From Preemption.	17
E.	THE PROSECUTOR’S USE OF UCL TO ADDRESS WORKPLACE SAFETY ARISES OUT OF THE STATE’S COMPREHENSIVE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION.....	20
F.	THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE EXISTING FRAMEWORK USED BY THE SECRETARY OF LABOR TO	

EVALUATE AND MONITOR THE APPROVED STATE PLAN.....	26
1. The Secretary of Labor Has Long Been Monitoring, Auditing, and Funding BOI’s Investigation and Referral Practices That Result in UCL Filings by State Prosecutors.	26
2. A Prosecutor’s Filing of A UCL Action Against The Employer Cannot Constitute A “Plan Change” Of The Approved State Plan.	27
3. Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That District Attorney’s UCL Civil Action Constitutes a “Plan Change,” California Properly Exercised its Authority to Initiate UCL Actions.	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
VII. REQUEST TO APPEAR AND ARGUE.....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Association of Oakland, Inc.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94.....	24
<i>Bautista v. State of California,</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 716.....	20, 21
<i>California Lab. Fed'n v. Occupational Safety & Health Stds. Bd.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1547.....	21
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644.....	20
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077.....	13
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 496.....	20
<i>Mathews v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719.....	21
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	25
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772.....	9
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. Nat'l Research Co. of Cal.</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 765.....	24
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1104.....	25
<i>Rose v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 390 <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2870 (2014).....	10, 11, 17

<i>Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court</i> , (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1291	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553	10, 11
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Board</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 762	7
<i>Williams v. MacFrugal's Bargains - Close Outs, Inc.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 479	25

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206(a)	25
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17508	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 3294	18
Cal. Lab. Code § 50.7	1
Cal. Lab. Code § 60 (b)	21
Cal. Lab. Code, § 6300	7, 21
Cal. Lab. Code § 6307	2
Cal. Lab. Code § 6315	22, 23, 24
Cal. Lab. Code § 6315(a)	24
Cal. Lab. Code § 6315(d)	24
Cal. Lab. Code § 6315(e)	29
Cal. Lab. Code § 6315(g)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 308	10

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 467(a)	8
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 3328(a)–(b)	9
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 3328(f)	9
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 3328(h)	9

OTHER CALIFORNIA AUTHORITIES

Cal. Ct. Rule 8.200(c).....	1
Article XIV § 4	20, 21, 22

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders and Contrs.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	5
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> 496 U.S. 72, 79, 110 S.Ct. 2270 (1990).....	4
<i>Florida Citrus Packers v. State of Cal.</i> , <i>Dep't of Indus. Relations, Div. of Occupational Safety & Health</i> , 545 F.Supp. 216 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	28
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 112 S.Ct. 2374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	16
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707, 105 S.Ct. 2371 (1985)	6
<i>Industrial Truck Ass'n v. Henry</i> 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10

<i>In re Welding Fume Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	16
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519, 97 S.Ct. 1305 (1977).....	5
<i>Lindsey v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> 480 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. N.J. 2007).....	12, 15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S.Ct. 2240 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , (1985) 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	6
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Killian</i> , 918 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>PAC Anchor Transp., Inc. v. California ex rel. Harris</i> 135 S.Ct. 1400 (2015)	9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190, 203, 103 S.Ct. 1713(1983).....	4
<i>Paige v. Henry J. Kaiser Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Pedraza v. Shell Oil</i> , 942 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>People v. Chicago Magnet Wire Corp.</i> , 534 N.E. 2d 962 (Ill. Sup. Ct. 1989).....	15, 19
<i>People v. Hegedus</i> , 432 Mich. 598, 443 N.W.2d 127 (1989).....	15, 19
<i>Pratico v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Ries v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1156 (3d Cir. 1992).....	17

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238, 104 S.Ct. 615 (1983).....	19
--	----

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555, 565-66, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	5
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C.A. § 652(8).....	12
29 U.S.C.A § 653(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C.A. § 666	18
29 U.S.C.A. § 667	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C.A. § 667(a).....	3, 7
29 U.S.C.A. § 667(b).....	3, 7, 8, 18
29 U.S.C.A. § 667(c).....	7
29 U.S.C.A. § 667(e).....	18
29 U.S.C.A. § 667(f)	27
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970	<i>passim</i>
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 § 18(b)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL RULES

29 C.F.R. § 1902.44(a).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 1952.174	3, 8
29 C.F.R. § 1952.174(p).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 1953.3	29
29 C.F.R. § 1953.3(a).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1953.3(b).....	29

29 C.F.R. § 1954.10	27
29 C.F.R. § 1954.11	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954	19
---------------------------------	----

<i>Drummond, Henry H. The Sister Sovereign States: Preemption and the Second Twentieth Century Revolution in the Law of the American Workplace, 62 Fordham L. Rev. 469, 553 (1993)</i>	6
--	---

<i>Getting Away with Murder: Federal OSHA Preemption of State Criminal Prosecutions for Industrial Accidents, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 535, 539 (1987)</i>	7, 15, 19
---	-----------

https://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&p_id=27746 (accessed July 7, 2015)	5
---	---

<i>Silverstein, Eileen, Preemption and the Second Twentieth Century Revolution in the Law of the American Workplace, 62 Fordham L. Rev. 469, 553 (1993)</i>	6
